THESIS CORRECTIONS
Amendments shown in italics
Prof. Stephen Neidle

Point 3 (page 18)


Specify the levels of formaldehyde that have been observed post-doxorubicin treatment 

The following sentence has been amended: “Higher levels of formaldehyde have also been detected in the urine of rats following intravenous (3.3-fold increase after 6 hr treatment) and oral treatment (2.7-fold increase after 24 hr treatment) with doxorubicin (10 mg/kg) relative to untreated rats”
Point 4 (page 28)

ATM/ATR need to be defined
 Now defined in text and in abbreviations list
Point 6/7 (pages 54 and 63)

Change colourimetric to colorimetric


The correction has been made
Point 8 (page 76)

Change first sentence to “..the first anti-apoptotic protein to be discovered and was…”


The correction has been made
Point 10 (page 88)


Define FLAG


FLAG-tag now defined as “eight amino acid long peptide tag”

Point 11 (page 89)

Explain why the ABT-737 enantiomer was used in experiments

Enantiomer is now defined as having “the opposite configuration of the dimethylaminoethyl group” and “is used as a negative control”

Point 13 (page 101)


Figure not clear in which treatments were used


Box now inserted in Figure to make treatments clear

Point 17 (page 119 and others)

MEN-10755 does not contain an additional daunosamine ring but an additional substituted pyranosyl ring – correct error

The following comment has been inserted: “MEN-10755 is a disaccharide analogue of doxorubicin”
Point 18 (page 136)

Why is ABT-737 active in HCT116 cells at all considering the very low levels of Bcl2?

The following comment has been inserted: “Although the expression levels of other anti-apoptotic proteins were not determined in this study, the sensitivity of HCT116 cells to ABT-737 is likely due to the ability of ABT-737 to also inhibit Bcl-xL and Bcl-w, which may also be imparting resistance”
Point 19 (page 161/162)


Description of the linker in doxoform is not correct

The following has been changed: “linked via 3 methylene groups” to “linked via a methylene bridge”

Point 20 (page 162)
Literature on Barminomycin reports not anti-cancer activity but anti-proliferative activity in various cell lines

The word “anti-cancer” has been changed to “cytotoxic”
Point 26 (page 219)

Change trails to trials


The correction has been made
Point 27 (page 222)


Explain what is meant by targeting the adducts to tumours

The following comment has been inserted: “…targeting doxorubicin-DNA adducts to integrin-expressing tumours”

Point 28 (page 226)


Change weather to whether


The correction has been made
Associate Prof. Brian Gabrielli
From written report:

Point 1 (page 207)

State that the mass spectrometry was not performed until end of PhD to give clear reason for why the promising leads were not further examined
The following statement has been added: “It should be noted that the mass spectrometry was performed at the very end of experimental work for this thesis and as such there was insufficient time to perform further analysis”

Point 2 (page 262) 

RGD peptides were not used to test the efficacy of targeted delivery? Is there is a clear reason why not then state why

The following statement has been added: “Originally it was planned that RGD peptides linked to formaldehyde moieties would be tested in the mouse model in combination with doxorubicin, however, due to issues with the synthesis by collaborators, the RGD compounds did not get synthesized.
(page 272)

The following statement has been added: “(it should be noted that due to issues with collaborators, these conjugated RGD peptides were not synthesized).”

Point 3 (page 279)

It was disappointing that in the future directions more emphasis was not placed on further analysis in this direction (in reference to mass spectrometry analysis)

The following statement has been added: “The mass spectrometry analysis performed to identify potential Bcl-2 binding partners was not completed until the very end of the experimental work for this thesis, therefore, experimental validation is required to gain a clearer understanding if any interactions are indeed responsible for overcoming resistance over time” 

Point 4 (page 279)


How is Bim interaction being regulated? Transcriptionally, post-transcriptionally?

The following statement has been added: “The regulation of any Bim/Bcl-2 interactions over time could also be investigated to determine if there are transcriptional or post-transcriptional factors at play”
Specific Points:
Point 2 (multiple pages) 

Cells reported as cell number per mL – for adherent cells this is strange way of denoting cell numbers


Changed to total cell number where relevant

 Point 3 (page 189)

Justification of dose of drug and time point chosen was not clearly presented

The following comment was added “…(20 nM, 24 hr; these treatment conditions were shown previously in Figure 4.6 to overcome resistance).
Point 4 (page 243)
Second paragraph is unclear in regard to whether the cells were used for in vitro or in vivo experiments

The following sentence has been amended: “As anticipated, Figure 5.16 shows that in vitro the 4T1.2/neo cells (used subsequently in the mouse model) are sensitive to doxorubicin/AN-9 and doxorubicin/AN-7 treatments, with synergistic levels of cell death recorded”
